

No. 12-315

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AIR WISCONSIN AIRLINES CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM L. HOEPER,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Colorado Supreme Court**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

DONALD CHANCE MARK, JR.
FAFINSKI MARK &
JOHNSON, P.A.
Flagship Corporate Center
775 Prairie Center Drive
Suite 400
Eden Prairie, MN 55344
(952) 995-9500

PETER D. KEISLER*
JONATHAN F. COHN
ERIC D. MCARTHUR
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
pkeisler@sidley.com

DAVID H. YUN
JAUDON & AVERY LLP
600 Grant Street
Suite 505
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 832-1122

Counsel for Petitioner

August 29, 2013

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory Background	5
B. Factual Background.....	8
C. Proceedings Below	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	21
I. ATSA IMMUNITY MAY NOT BE DENIED WITHOUT A DETERMINATION THAT THE AIR CARRIER'S DISCLOSURE WAS MATERIALLY FALSE.....	21
A. Under ATSA, Truth Is A Complete De- fense To Liability	22
B. ATSA Immunity Is Lost Only If The Air- line's Disclosure Was Materially False....	27
II. AIR WISCONSIN'S DISCLOSURE TO TSA WAS TRUE IN ALL MATERIAL RE- SPECTS	29
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	29
<i>Beckley Newspapers Corp. v. Hanks</i> , 389 U.S. 81 (1967).....	25
<i>Brady v. S. Ry.</i> , 320 U.S. 476 (1943), <i>abrogation on other grounds recognized by CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011)	30
<i>Conyers v. Rossides</i> , 558 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 329 (2012).....	5
<i>Cordero v. CIA. Mexicana De Aviacion, S.A.</i> , 512 F. Supp. 205 (C.D. Cal. 1981), <i>rev'd in part and aff'd in part</i> , 681 F.2d 669 (9th Cir. 1982)	28
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	23, 25
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012)	24
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981).....	29
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	4
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)...	23
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011).....	25
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Publ'g Ass'n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	23
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	23, 26
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	24, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	1, 22
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	24, 27
<i>Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	23
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 132 S. Ct. 987 (2012)	37
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940).....	26
<i>Williams v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 509 F.2d 942 (2d Cir. 1975).....	37

STATUTES AND REGULATION

Aviation and Transportation Security Act, Pub. L. No. 107-71, 115 Stat. 597 (2001).....	4, 6, 26
Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-53, 121 Stat. 266	25
6 U.S.C. § 203(2).....	6
§ 1104(a).....	25
49 U.S.C. § 114	5, 6
§ 44905(a).....	6
§ 44921(a).....	8
§ 44941	<i>passim</i>
§ 46301(a)(1)(A)	7
49 C.F.R. § 1544.101	11

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 107-296 (2001)	5
147 Cong. Rec. S10432 (daily ed. Oct. 10, 2001)	1, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	Page
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	26
